

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
[CIRCUIT BENCH AT PORT BLAIR]

CO/16/2026

K.Sankeetha
Vs
Sevuga Murthy

Mr. Adarsh Ilango ... for the petitioner

March 11, 2026
[AKB]
Item No.5

1. This is an application under Section 24 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 filed by the petitioner/wife with a prayer to transfer the Matrimonial Suit No. 28 of 2025 pending before the learned Additional District Judge at Mayabunder to the Court of Learned Family Judge at Port Blair.
2. On careful perusal of various orders passed by the Coordinate Bench on different occasion that several attempts was made to serve the opposite party as well as to the learned counsel representing the opposite party in the Trial Court. However, despite service none appears to represent the opposite party.
3. Primarily it appears that the petitioner has been able to make out a case of transfer. However, in order to give a further opportunity to the opposite party, instant revisional application is admitted.
4. The petitioner is directed to serve notice afresh.
5. Entire record pending before the learned Additional District Judge at Mayabunder be called and be placed before this Court on the next date of hearing.
6. Matter to be listed on 20.03.2026.

(Chaitali Chatterjee (Das), J.)